
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 7 October 2014 - 6:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 29 September 2014 Graham Farrant
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 

3. Budget Strategy 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 21) 

4. LGA Peer Challenge Report and Implementation Plan (Pages 23 - 62) 

5. Corporate Delivery Plan (Pages 63 - 79) 

6. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

7. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  



Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda. 

8. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



CABINET

7 October 2014

Title: Budget Strategy 2015/16

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: 
Jonathan Bunt, Chief Finance Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8874 8427
E-mail: jonathan.bunt@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jonathan Bunt, Chief Finance Officer

Summary: 

This report focuses on:

 A summary of the national funding position and the provisional finance settlement;
 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and a three year summary level financial 

model for the Council;
 The current net budget gap for 2015/16 to 2017/18 of £53.5m, although this may 

change significantly when the government announces the finance settlement;
 The savings proposals that can be implemented following Cabinet agreement;
 The savings proposals that require formal consultation prior to Cabinet taking a 

decision on implementation.

This report acts as a pre-cursor to a further Budget Strategy report to Cabinet in December 
and the main Budget Framework and Council Tax Setting report to be presented to 
Cabinet and Assembly in February 2015. 

Members are requested to note that at the time of writing this report, the final funding 
settlement is yet to be confirmed by the relevant government departments and figures 
stated within this report may therefore change.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the current projected financial position for the Council for 2015/16 to 2017/18 
as set out in this report;

(ii) Approve the saving proposals for management implementation for 2015/16 to 
2017/18 as set out in Appendix A; and

(iii) Note and release for consultation the savings proposals that require formal 
consultation as set out in Appendix B.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:jonathan.bunt@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s)

The setting of a robust and balanced budget for 2015/16 will enable the Council to provide 
and deliver required services within its overall business and financial planning framework.  

1.0 Introduction and Background 

1.1 In March 2014, the Chancellor of the Exchequer made his 2014 Budget 
announcement.  In line with previous announcements, Budget 2014 confirms that 
government expenditure will continue to fall at the same rate as over the current 
Parliament.

1.2 By the end of the current parliament the Council will have made over £90m of 
savings.  Based on Budget 2014 it is likely this scale of savings will be required over 
the next three years.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to set out the high level revenue budgets and savings 
proposed for 2015/16 to 2017/18, within the context of the government funding 
reductions.

1.4 This report focuses on the Council’s General Fund which is one of the main 
accounts that the authority manages. The General Fund is used to provide services, 
some of which are defined in statute and some of which have been developed to 
meet community needs.  Examples of services funded by the General Fund include 
children’s services, services to vulnerable adults, library services, leisure services, 
environmental services and many others. The General Fund pays for all of the 
Council’s strategic and support services, and each of the Council’s other accounts 
will receive the benefits of these services and, as a result, are recharged the cost of 
these services. 

1.5 In addition to money spent from the General Fund, the Council is responsible for 
other accounts which are ring-fenced for specific purposes like the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Fund, which means that the money held 
within these accounts, can only be spent on the specific area that the fund is set up 
for. Despite the ring-fenced nature of these accounts, there is an interrelationship 
between these accounts and the General Fund. Shown below is a short explanation 
about each of the Council’s funds and what they are used for:

1.5.1 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) – The DSG is a ring fenced grant and must be 
used in support of the Schools’ Budgets.  The Chief Finance Officer is required to 
confirm final deployment of the DSG in support of the Schools’ Budgets in 
connection with the section 251 outturn statement.

1.5.2 DSG is split into three separate unringfenced blocks:

 A schools block wh
[...]
Council Tax Freeze Grant 14/15 545 545 - -
Benefits Administration Grant 1,835 435 435 435
Weekly Collection Grant (Refuse) 417 - - -
Government Funding 108,417 88,812 79,028 70,128
Council Tax Precept 41,187 41,987 42,787 43,587
Retained NNDR Income 16,472 16,942 16,942 16,942
NNDR Pooling Gains - 300 700 1,000
Council Tax Surplus 1,067 - - -
Business Rates Deficit (1,823) - - -
Local Funding 56,903 59,229 60,429 61,529

  
Total  Funding 165,320 148,041 139,457 131,657
Reduction - 17,279 8,584 7,800

3.0 Budget Gap for 2015/16 to 2017/18

3.1 In February 2014, Assembly approved the budget for 2014/15 which included a £1m 
contribution from reserves. This gap is carried forward into 2015/16.

3.2 In addition to the gap carried forward from 2014/15 and funding reductions there are 
also service pressure that further widen the gap.  The current budget gap over the 
next three years and the pressures that make this up are show below.

Table 2 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2017/18

Medium Term Financial Strategy Pressures and 
Adjustments

2015/16
£000

2016/17
£000

2017/18
£000

Budget gap from 2014/15 1,044 - -
Funding changes (Table 1) 17,279 8,584 7,800
Children’s caseload pressures (para 3.3) 3,000 - -
Staff pay award & pension fund deficit (para 3.4) 1,650 1,650 1,650
Implications of the Children and Families Act (para 3.5) 1,250 - -
Contribution from the Collection Fund Reserve (para 3.6) 1,143 - -
Implications of the Care Act 2014 (para 3.7) 1,000 1,500 -
ELWA levy increase (para 3.8) 700 400 -
Investment in the capital programme (para 3.9) 500 500 500
Employer National Insurance increases (para 3.10) - 2,000 -

Page 4



Potential changes to Parking Enforcement (para 3.11) - - 1,500
End of Waste Reduction Initiative (para 3.12) - (135) -
Delaying of Interest Costs (para 3.13) (3,000) - 3,000
Budget gap 24,566 14,499 14,450
Cumulative 3 year budget gap   53,515

 
3.3 Children’s caseload pressures – A sustained increase in the youth population 

within the borough over recent years has increased the demand for the service 
beyond the existing budget.  Further analysis of the impact of the population growth 
is being undertaken to identify any additional pressures that need to be included in 
later years.  

3.4 Staff pay award & pension fund deficit – An annual pay increase of 1% is 
anticipated and the annual contribution required to address the pension fund deficit 
was calculated at £650k.

3.5 Implications of the Children and Families Act – The statutory reforms of the child 
protection system and services for children and families introduced by this Act will 
place greater duties on the Council.

3.6 Contribution from the Collection Fund Reserve – Contributions from this reserve 
were used to offset the business rates deficit from 2014/15 which will be eliminated 
by 2015/16.

3.7 Implications of the Care Act 2014 – The Care Act represents the most significant 
reform of care and support in more than 60 years, and has significant financial 
implications.  Financial modelling of the increased costs is still underway and 
government has yet to announce the grant funding allocations.  As a result the 
actual pressure maybe considerably different.

3.8 ELWA levy increase – The Levy paid to the East London Waste Authority is set to 
increase due to higher refuse taxes, increased household waste and contractual 
obligations.

3.9 Investment in the capital programme – To fund capital projects £500k a year has 
been set aside.

3.10 Employer National Insurance increases – As part of the government’s single tier 
state pension reforms, employers will no longer pay reduced national insurance for 
those employees in a pension scheme.

3.11 Potential changes to Parking Enforcement – New regulations governing the use 
of CCTV for parking enforcement are being brought in by government.  This will 
reduce the Council’s ability to cost effectively issue fines.

3.12 End of Waste Reduction Initiative – The invest to save initiative aimed at reducing 
waste is funded by a government grant that is due to end.

3.13 Delaying of Interest Costs – Due to the forecasted cash balances and the 
effective operational management of those monies, it is anticipated that the Council 
can defer the committed borrowing by at least two years.  The long term need to 

Page 5



borrow to fund historical capital expenditure remains however and therefore the 
amendment of this budget is only a deferral and not a reduction.

3.14 As a result of the service pressures and funding reductions savings of £53.5m are 
required over the next three years, with the largest amount required next year.

4.0 Savings proposals for 2015/16 to 2017/18

4.1 Delivering £53.5m of savings over the next three years represents a significant 
challenge to the Council.  One of the risks to achieving this is the time it takes to 
implement savings proposals.  To allow as much time as possible, two savings 
schedules have been complied. One for savings that can be implemented following 
Cabinet approval (Appendix A) and another for those that require a formal 
consultation (Appendix B).

4.2 Appendix A represents changes to services which are operational and/or 
organisational and do not represent a change in policy or have front line service 
implications.  Consultation will still occur with the relevant stakeholders such as staff 
and the trade unions in line with Council policy.  Appendix B contains proposals that 
reflect a change in policy or service standards and will therefore be issued for 
consultation with the public as well as being considered by the Council’s Select 
Committees.

4.3 Members are advised to take into account that the final funding settlement has not 
yet been announced for 2015/16 or future years and further pressures may emerge, 
e.g. levies and other government announcements.

4.4 Table 3 below illustrates the total savings proposed by each department.

Table 3 – Total Savings by Department

4.5 T
[...]
vels and the continued availability of PSL accommodation. The saving is also subject to
there being no further changes to benefit regulation for homeless households. Savings profile based
upon when potential units could become available. 

Total Housing General Fund Saving 900 600 - 1,500 -
Grand Total 12,459 6,422 4,071 22,952 376.43

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

7 October 2014 

Title: LGA Peer Challenge Report and Implementation Plan

Report of the Leader of the Council

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: 

Report Author: Karen Wheeler, Head of 
Strategy and Communications

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2317
E-mail: karen.wheeler@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director:  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive

Summary: 

This report sets out the findings of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge which took place in 
late July 2014. These recommendations have been considered and an implementation 
plan drawn up to make these improvements.

Cabinet are asked to note the findings set out in the Peer Challenge report and agree the 
implementation plan. 

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Note the findings in the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge report at Appendix 1; and

(ii) Agree the implementation plan at Appendix 2 and quarterly progress updates to 
Cabinet as part of monitoring the corporate delivery plan. 

Reason(s)

Sector led improvement and peer review is good practice to provide reassurance and 
challenge of the organisation’s direction, vision and priorities. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the findings of the Local Government Association (LGA) 
Corporate Peer Challenge which took place in late July 2014. The Council invited the 
LGA to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge to help provide reassurance, 
challenge and an indication about the organisation’s ability and capacity to deliver on 
its plans, proposals and ambitions.

1.2 There are some core components of all LGA Corporate Peer Challenge
[...]

main contact between the council and the Local Government Association, particularly in 
relation to improvement.  Hopefully this provides you with a convenient route of access to 
the organisation, its resources and packages of support going forward, which we know the 
council is keen to tap in to.  They will be able to find support to help the council address 
the issues outlined in the report.  
 
All of us connected with the peer challenge would like to wish Barking and Dagenham, 
both as a council and a place, every success in the future.  
 
 
 
Chris Bowron 
Programme Manager – Peer Support 
Local Government Association 

Page 49

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham
LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Implementation Plan 

The council invited the LGA to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge at the end of July 2014 as part of sector led improvement to help provide 
reassurance and an indication about the organisation’s ability and capacity to deliver on its plans, proposals and ambitions.

Scope and focus
There are some core components of all LGA corporate peer challenges: 
1. Understanding of local context and priority setting: Does the council understand its local context and has it established a clear set of 

priorities? 
2. Financial planning and viability: Does the council have a financial plan in place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it 

is being implemented successfully? 
3. Political and managerial leadership: Does the council have effective political and managerial leadership and is it a constructive 

partnership? 
4. Governance and decision-making: Are effective governance and decision-making arrangements in place to respond to key challenges 

and manage change, transformation and disinvestment?
5. Organisational capacity: Are organisational capacity and resources focused in the right areas in order to deliver the agreed prio
[...]
eport of the Leader of the Council

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: 

Report Author: Karen Wheeler, Head of 
Strategy and Communications

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2317
E-mail: karen.wheeler@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive

Summary: 

This report sets out the how the Corporate Delivery Plan will enable the Council to monitor 
progress with the delivery of the new vision and priorities. 

The new vision and priorities were agreed by Assembly on 17 September. They reflect the 
changing relationship between the Council, partners and the community, and our role in 
place shaping and enabling community leadership within the context of a significantly 
reducing budget. They also reflect the ambitions of the new Administration.

The new vision for the borough is:

One borough; one community; 
London’s growth opportunity

The three corporate priorities that support the vision are: 

 Encouraging civic pride 
 Enabling social responsibility
 Growing the borough

A delivery plan setting out priority projects and key performance indicators (KPIs) has 
been produced to ensure the Council has a co-ordinated approach to delivering the vision 
and makes best use of the limited resources available. The priority projects have been 
identified in consultation with Cabinet members, and represent projects that are integral to 
the delivery of the overall priorities and running of the Council. KPIs have also been 
developed to monitor performance of frontline services. Progress for the priority projects 
and KPIs will be reported quarterly to CMT and Cabinet and every six months to the Public 
Accounts and Audit Select Committee (PAASC).

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:karen.wheeler@lbbd.gov.uk


Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree the Corporate Delivery Plan 2015/16 - 2016/17 at Appendix 1, including the 
priority projects and key performance indicators (KPIs); and 

(ii) Agree that progress will be reported to Cabinet quarterly and to the Public Accounts 
and Audit Select Committee every six months.

Reason(s)

Although there is no longer a statutory requirement to produce a Community Strategy or 
Corporate Plan, it is good governance to frame the vision for the borough and agree the 
Council’s policy priorities to inform decision making and allocation of resources.

1 Introduction 

1.1 The new vision and priorities were agreed by Assembly on 17 September. This report 
details how the Corporate Delivery Plan will help ensure the Council has a clear 
focus on delivering the new vision and priorities for Barking and Dagenham. The 
delivery plan will allow the Council to make best use of limited resources in areas that 
will make the greatest difference in achieving the overall vision and priorities. 

1.2 The new vision and priorities have been developed to reflect the changing 
relationship between the Council, partners and the community, and our role in place 
shaping and enabling community leadership within the context of a significantly 
reducing budget. A recent LGA Peer Review highlighted that the Council must move 
away from its current “paternalistic model” towards reducing reliance on the Council. 
The new vision and priorities reflect this changing relationship through placing 
greater emphasis on enabling residents, businesses, and partners to do more for 
themselves and for the community.

1.3 As a result of reductions in Government funding, other pressures on services from a 
growing population and national policy changes, the Council will have to make 
approximately £53m of savings over the three years between 2015/16 and 2017/18. 
This reduction in funding is unprecedented, requiring a fundamental change in the 
way the Council approaches addressing the budget gap and in considering the shape 
of the Council going forward. This means that the development and delivery of the 
vision and priorities and their relationship with the Medium T
[...]
6.7 Crime and Disorder Issues - The priority Encouraging civic pride encompasses 
activities to tackle crime and disorder issues and will be delivered through the 
Community Safety Partnership.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix 1: Corporate Delivery Plan 2015/16 - 2016/17

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Corporate Delivery Plan 2015/16 – 2016/17

1. Vision and Priorities

The new vision and priorities for the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
(LBBD) represents a shared vision for the borough and sets out our role in place 
shaping and enabling community leadership within the context of a significantly 
reducing budget. They have been developed to reflect the changing relationship 
between the Council, partners and the community, 

Our vision for the borough:

One borough; one community; 
London’s growth opportunity

Our priorities:

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child
 
Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families
 
Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces 

to enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

For more detail on the vision and priorities please visit the Council’s website 
www.lbbd.gov.uk/visionandpriorities.

Page 69

http://www.lbbd.gov.uk/visionandpriorities


The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out the Council’s contribution to delivering the 
vision and priorities. The priority projects identified within this delivery plan will 
enable community empowerment and address areas that the Council feels will help 
deliver the vision for the borough.  The priority projects and key performance 
indicators also link to and reflect ongoing service delivery. The Council’s work with 
partners to deliver the vision and priorities is set out in partnership delivery plans and 
strategies, and co-ordinated through partnership boards. 

2. Context - our borough and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

2.1. Our borough  

The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham is only a 15 minute train journey 
from central London. It is a dynamic place with a vibrant community, significant 
investment opportunities and complex challenges. The borough offers a unique mix 
of urban living with good and improving transport links both into London and the 
Essex countryside. There has been recent investment in housing estate renewal and 
leisure facilities. There are also impressive parks and open spaces.

Barking and Dagenham has seen a significant overall population increase of 13.4% 
to 185,911 (2011 Census). This is 22,000 more people since 2001, including a 50% 
increase in 0 – 4 year olds. 30% of the population are children, placing a huge 
pressure on school places, housing and social care including on workloads across 
key agencies working with the borough’s families. The borough is also more 
ethnically diverse than it has ever been. The borough is the 7th most deprived in 
London and 22nd most deprived nationally which is also reflected in the relatively 
poor standard of health. The population is projected to rise from 190,600 in 2012 to 
229,300 in 2022. This is a 20.3% increase and is the second largest in England after 
Tower Hamlets.

2.2. Budget planning (MTFS)

As a result of reductions in the money received from the Government and other 
pressures on services from the growing population and national policy changes, the 
Council will have to make £53m of savings over the three years between 2015/16 
and 2017/18. This reduction in funding is unprecedented, requiring a fundamental 
change in the way the Council approaches addressing the budget gap and in 
considering the future shape of the Council going forward. 

The overall financial health of the Council has continued to improve in recent years. 
During February 2013, the Council’s Assembly agreed a balanced budget for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 and this was confirmed in February 2014 whilst freezing 
Council Tax for the sixth year running. The approach of agreeing a two year budget, 
with a small call on general fund balances, was undertaken to create stability for 
addressing key issues flagged in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

From 2015/16 onwards, the Council faces its biggest financial challenge yet. The 
provisional settlement indicates further cuts to grant funding of up to £20m for 
2015/16, with new policy and legislative changes placing increased financial burdens 
on the Council. Financial implications of the Care Act, the Children and Families Act 
and changes to the Council’s employer contribution rate to the Pension Fund, are 
estimated to cause pressures in excess of £10m. Due to the lack of certainty of 
future funding reductions, the Council is also estimating budget cuts of 8-12% for 

Page 70



2016/17 and 2017/18 respectively. Overall, depending on the final grant settlement, 
the Council will need to find savings or identify alternatives sources of income of 
£53m. 

Senior Management and Cabinet members have be
[...]
y basis, and to Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee every six months. CMT and Cabinet will 
provide challenge and ensure that the Council remains on track to deliver the vision and priorities. 

One borough; one community; 
London’s growth opportunity

4.2. Priority 1- Encouraging civic pride 
 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

4.2.1. Priority projects 

Priority project Brief description Service area

Festival 2015 A community led programme of events to celebrate the borough’s 
50th anniversary leaving a lasting legacy for community access to 
our parks.

Culture and 
Sport

Strengthening school 
partnerships  

Provide leadership to our family of schools in order to improve the 
educational offer within the borough.

Education

Barking Town Centre as the 
cultural hub for East London 

Expand the existing offer to become east London’s cultural hub, a 
vibrant and culturally rich community, with space for creative 
industries.

Culture and 
Sport

Enforcement and charging Encourage socially responsible behaviour from residents and 
penalise those who act irresponsibly. Ensure a consistent and fair 

Environment

P
age 73



Priority project Brief description Service area

approach to enforcement and charging policies.

4.3. Priority 2 - Enabling social responsibility
 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their community
 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

4.3.1. Priority pro
[...]
The percentage of complaints responded to within deadline
The percentage of complaints upheld
The percentage of member enquiries responded to within deadline
Staff Survey - Overall satisfaction of working for the Council
Staff Survey - An area requiring improvement
The percentage of staff who feel communication between different departments in the Council works well
The percentage of staff who believe change is managed well in the Council
The percentage of staff who believe our IT systems meet the needs of the business
The current revenue budget account position (over and under spend)
The percentage of the planned in year capital programme delivered in year

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget Strategy 2015/16
	Budget Strategy Report - App. A (Savings Proposals for Cabinet Approval)
	Budget Strategy Report - App. B (Savings Proposals Requiring Consultation)

	4 LGA Peer Challenge Report and Implementation Plan
	Corporate Peer Challenge Report - App. 1 (Final Report)
	Corporate Peer Challenge Report - App. 2 (Implementation Plan)

	5 Corporate Delivery Plan
	Corporate Delivery Plan Report - App. 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 7 October 2014
(6:05  - 6:30 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Sam Tarry and Cllr Dan Young

30. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

31. Budget Strategy 2015/16

Before consideration of this item, the Leader reminded those present that as a 
number of the budget savings proposals (as set out in Appendix B) would be 
subject to public consultation at the relevant Select Committees, he did not intend 
to open them up for questioning t this evening’s meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented a report setting out the high level 
revenue budgets and savings proposed for 2015/16 to 2017/18, within the context 
of the Government funding reductions.

The report focused on:

 A summary of the national funding position and the provisional finance 
settlement;

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and a three year summary level 
financial model for the Council;

 The current net budget gap for 2015/16 to 2017/18 of £53.5m, although that 
may change significantly when the Government announces the finance 
settlement;

 Proposed savings representing changes to services which are operational 
and/or organisational and do not represent a change in policy and/or have 
front line service implications that could be implemented following Cabinet 
approval. Those savings would still be subject to consultation with the 
relevant stakeholders, such as staff and the Trade Unions in line with 
Council policy, and 

 Proposed savings that require formal public consultation prior to Cabinet 
taking a decision on implementation.

The Cabinet Member for Finance highlighted the financial pressures that the 
Council faced, which amongst other things included addressing the financial 
implications of the Care Act 2014, the Children and Families Act 2014 and 
changes to regulations governing the use of CCTV for parking enforcement.

A wide range of savings proposals had been put forward and were before 



Members in Appendix A (savings proposals for Cabinet approval) and Appendix B 
(savings options requiring public consultation before the Select Committees in 
October and November 2014).  The outcome of the public consultation would be 
fed back to Cabinet in December to enable final decisions to be made, which 
would then feed into the main Budget Framework and Council Tax setting report to 
both the Cabinet and the Assembly in February 2015.

The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that if all the proposed savings were 
made, the Council would still be short of funding and therefore officers have been 
instructed to come up with more saving proposals to meet the challenging targets 
set by the Government.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration enquired as to the anticipated costs the 
Council may be facing in relation to implementing the Children and Families Act 
2014 and the Care Act 2014, as well as the potential loss of income from the 
changes around CCTV parking enforcement.  The Chief Finance Officer advised 
that the estimated costs of the legislative changes could mean needing to identify 
an additional £1.25m, whilst the potential loss of income from CCTV parking 
enforcement was currently estimated at £1.5m, although that could rise.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Schools sought more details on the 
funding reduction of £1.823m on the business rates deficit which the Chief Finance 
Officer clarified was based on assumptions of income against the anticipated 
numbers of claims likely to arise.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the current projected financial position for the Council for 2015/16 to 
2017/18 as set out in this report;

(ii) Approve the saving proposals for management implementation for 2015/16 
to 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A to the report; and

(iii) Note and release for consultation the savings proposals that require formal 
consultation as set out in Appendix B to the report.

32. LGA Peer Challenge Report and Implementation Plan

The Leader presented a report setting out the findings of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge which took place in late July 2014.  

The Council had invited the LGA to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge to help 
provide reassurance, challenge and to give an indication about the organisation’s 
ability and capacity to deliver on its plans, proposals and ambitions.  The Leader 
commented that the Council was aiming to become more corporate focused and a 
fully fit-for-purpose organisation and, with that in mind, he was pleased to advise 
that many of the recommendations set out within the Peer Review report were 
already being undertaken.

The Leader further advised the Cabinet that he had been informed that the Council 
had achieved ‘Bronze’ status in its Investors in People accreditation.



Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the findings in the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge report at Appendix 
1 to the report; and

(ii) Agree the implementation plan at Appendix 2 to the report and that 
quarterly progress updates be presented to Cabinet as part of monitoring 
the corporate delivery plan. 

33. Corporate Delivery Plan

The Leader presented a report on the Corporate Delivery Plan which would enable 
the Council to monitor progress against the delivery of the new vision and priorities 
as agreed by the Assembly on 17 September 2014.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the Corporate Delivery Plan 2015/16 - 2016/17 at Appendix 1 to the 
report, including the priority projects and key performance indicators (KPIs); 
and 

(ii) Agree that progress be reported to Cabinet quarterly and to the Public 
Accounts and Audit Select Committee every six months.


